

No. 15-145

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HUSKY INTERNATIONAL ELECTRONICS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL LEE RITZ, JR.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

WILLIAM D. WEBER
WEBER LAW FIRM, P.C.
6666 Harwin Drive
Suite 220
Houston, TX 77036
(713) 789-3300
wdw@WeberLaw.com

ERIN E. MURPHY
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN V. POTENZA
ANDREW N. FERGUSON
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 234-0090
emurphy@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Respondent

January 20, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	11
1. Factual Background.....	11
2. The Bankruptcy Court’s Decision.....	14
3. The District Court’s Decision.....	16
4. The Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. Section 523(a)(2)(A) Applies Only When The Debtor Made A Misrepresentation On Which The Creditor Relied	21
II. The Term “Actual Fraud” Does Not Eliminate The Need To Prove A Reliance-Inducing Misrepresentation	27
A. “Actual Fraud” Is a Term Used to Describe Intent, Not a Particular Form of Conduct.....	27
B. Petitioner’s Reading of the Statute Exacerbates Any Superfluity Concerns.....	32
C. Petitioner’s Reading Also Creates Superfluity Concerns as to Other Exceptions.....	36

III. The Term “Actual Fraud” Does Not Import Fraudulent Conveyance Law Into Section 523(a)(2)(A) <i>Sub Silentio</i>	41
A. Neither the Making Nor the Receipt of Fraudulent Conveyance Is Covered by Section 523(a)(2)(A).....	41
B. Fraudulent Conveyance Cases Only Underscore that “Actual Fraud” Is a Term of Intent	46
C. Petitioner’s Failure to Demonstrate a Debt Excepted from Discharge Is the Product of an Evidentiary Failing	52
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.I. Credit Corp. v. Legion Ins. Co.</i> , 265 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Archer v. Warner</i> , 538 U.S. 314 (2003).....	39, 40
<i>Bean v. Smith</i> , 2 F. Cas. 1143 (D.R.I. 1821)	49, 50
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	32, 48
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	23
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	46
<i>Bullis v. O’Beirne</i> , 195 U.S. 606 (1904).....	7, 24
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1754 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chien v. Chen</i> , 759 S.W.2d 484 (Tex. App. 1988)	24
<i>Coder v. Arts</i> , 213 U.S. 223 (1909).....	49
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	39, 44
<i>Derry v. Peek</i> , [1889] 14 App. Cas. 337 (H.L.).....	31
<i>Douglas v. Ogle</i> , 85 So. 243 (Fla. 1920)	30

<i>Evans Indus. Coatings, Inc.</i> <i>v. Chancery Court of Union Cty.,</i> 870 S.W.2d 701 (Ark. 1994).....	30
<i>Faulkenberry v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.,</i> 602 P.2d 203 (Okla. 1979)	29
<i>Field v. Mans,</i> 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gleason v. Thaw,</i> 236 U.S. 558 (1915).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,</i> 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	35
<i>Hafner v. Irwin,</i> 23 N.C. 490 (1841)	44
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015).....	3, 4
<i>In re Bammer,</i> 131 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 1997).....	44
<i>In re Cohen,</i> 185 B.R. 180 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1995).....	39
<i>In re Jennings,</i> 670 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>In re Lawson,</i> 791 F.3d 214 (1st Cir. 2015)	52
<i>Jendus-Nicolai v. Larsen,</i> 677 F.3d 320 (7th Cir. 2012).....	54
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger,</i> 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	6, 36, 46, 54
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt,</i> 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	5, 36, 46

<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	33
<i>McClellan v. Cantrell</i> , 217 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2000).....	17, 23, 44
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1877).....	6, 29, 47
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	23
<i>Proctor Trust Co. v. Upper Valley Press, Inc.</i> , 405 A.2d 1221 (Vt. 1979)	30
<i>Richmond Metro. Auth.</i> <i>v. McDevitt St. Bovis, Inc.</i> , 507 S.E.2d 344 (Va. 1998)	30
<i>Seeburg v. Norville</i> , 85 So. 505 (Ala. 1920)	24
<i>Smith v. Harrison</i> , 2 Heisk. 230 (Tenn. 1870).....	24
<i>Stapleton v. Holt</i> , 250 P.2d 451 (Okla. 1952)	24
<i>State v. Scofield</i> , 438 P.2d 776 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1968).....	24
<i>United States v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 268 (1978).....	55
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	45
<i>Wa. State Dep't of Social & Health Servs.</i> <i>v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	35
<i>Wallace v. Wallace</i> , 291 S.E.2d 386 (W. Va. 1982)	24

<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	38
<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015).....	32
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. §35(a) (1976).....	8
11 U.S.C. §523(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §523(a)(4).....	5, 10, 36
11 U.S.C. §523(a)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §523(a)(11).....	38
11 U.S.C. §523(a)(19)(A).....	38
11 U.S.C. §548(a)(1).....	5, 42
11 U.S.C. §727(a)(2).....	4, 42
11 U.S.C. §1328(a)(2).....	11
Act of Feb. 5, 1903, 32 Stat. 797	7
Act of July 1, 1898, 30 Stat. 544	<i>passim</i>
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, 14 Stat. 517	6, 21, 48
Act of Nov. 6, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549	8, 9
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23	11
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333	9

Chandler Act, Pub. L. No. 75-969, 52 Stat. 840 (1938)	8, 21
Other Authorities	
23 Am. Jur. <i>Fraud & Deceit</i> (1939).....	31
37 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Fraud & Deceit</i> (2d ed. Westlaw database updated Nov. 2015).....	29
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	23
Orlando F. Bump, <i>Fraudulent Conveyances: A Treatise Upon Conveyances Made by Debtors to Defraud Creditors</i> (3d ed. 1882)	44
4 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2015).....	26, 35
36 Cong. Rec. 1375 (Jan. 28, 1903)	28
124 Cong. Rec. H32,399 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 1978)	29, 48
124 Cong. Rec. S33,998 (daily ed. Oct. 5, 1978).....	29, 48
H.R. Doc. No. 93-137 (1973).....	37
H.R. Rep. No. 57-1698 (1902).....	7, 28
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	45
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed.).....	25
William L. Prosser, <i>Handbook of the Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971)	22, 25, 31
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979).....	23, 51

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Economic Harm Tentative Draft No. 2 (2014)	23
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978)	29
S. Rep. No. 98-65 (1983)	9
Unif. Voidable Transactions Act (Unif. Law Comm'n 2014).....	50, 51
Samuel Williston, <i>Liability for Honest Misrepresentation</i> , 24 Harv. L. Rev. 415 (1911).....	31
